
 

 

 
 

Corporate Management 
Committee 

 
Thursday, 21 March 2024 at 7.30 pm 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
Members of the Committee 

 
Councillors: T Gracey (Chair), C Howorth (Vice-Chair), D Coen, MD Cressey, L Gillham, S Jenkins, R King, 
M Nuti, S Ringham, P Snow, D Whyte and M Willingale 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 
Notes: 
 
1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 
2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 

Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  
 Mr G Lelliott, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, Runnymede 

Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425620).  (Email: 
gary.lelliott@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 
3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please ring  
 01932 425620.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's Committees may also be viewed on 

www.runnymede.gov.uk. 
 
4) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 

immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 
5) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 

Public Document Pack

1

http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/


 

 

 
 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or 
[...]
ction Services, HR, Legal and Governance and the CEX Office and the 
Corporate Action Plan 2024/25 
 

142 - 221 

 
9.   Corporate key performance indicators - proposed indicators and targets for 

2024/25 
 

222 - 242 

 
10.   Treasury Management Report - Q3 2023/24 

 
243 - 260 

 
11.   Gender pay gap 

 
261 - 269 

 
12.   Remodelling of the pay scales 

 
270 - 275 

 
13.   Annual Review of the Constitution 2024 

 
276 - 350 

 
14.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 

 
Part II 
 
Matters involving Exempt or Confidential Information in respect of which reports have not 
been made available for public inspection  
 

 

 
15.   Referral from the Environment and Sustainability Committee - Procurement of 

rural refuse collection vehicles 
351 

3



 

 

  
16.   Gazetteer system procurement 

 
352 - 360 

 
17.   Replacement Finance Management System 

 
361 - 370 

 
18.   Update on Abbey Groves 

 
To Follow 

 
19.   Debt write off 

 
371 - 374 

 
20.   Release of growth provisions 

 
To Follow 

 
21.   Letting at ADD1 

 
To Follow 

 

4



RBC CMC 22.02.24 
 

P a g e  |  56 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Corporate Management Committee 
 

Thursday, 22 February 2024 at Time Not Specified 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors T Gracey (Chair), C Howorth (Vice-Chair), D Coen, 
MK Cressey (In place of MD Cressey), L Gillham, S Jenkins, R King, 
M Nuti, S Ringham, P Snow, D Whyte and M Willingale. 
  

In attendance: Councillor M Smith. 
  
142 Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
Councillor Michael Cressey substituted for Councillor Malcolm Cressey. 
  

143 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2024 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
  

144 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  

145 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

146 Public Consultation for Guildford Street, Chertsey, Improvements 
 
The Committee was appreci
[...]
the above, and undertake 
any necessary measures to do so (such as advertising it in a local newspaper, or 
authorising the recovery or payments made). 

  
153 Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
By resolution of the Committee, the press and public were excluded from the remainder of 
the meeting during the consideration of the remaining matters under Section 100A (4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the discussion would be likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as set out in Schedule 12A to Part 1 of the 
Act. 
  

154 Post Project Report on Addlestone One Re-Cladding Exercise 
 
The Committee discussed the report, which was for the Committee’s information only.  The 
report had been requisitioned by Councillors R King and D Whyte in accordance with 
Standing Order 27. 
  
Officers were thanked for preparing a comprehensive post project review of the cladding 
replacement activities.  It was noted that the project had concluded early and under budget, 
and that the Council had maintained a constructive working relationship with the residents 
of the Addlestone One development and contractor throughout.  The result of this work was 
that the development was able to receive its ESW1 certification, thus allowing tenants to 
enjoy their homes or sell them should they wish to. 
  
The Committee felt that the Council proceeding in the way that it did – i.e. funding the re-
cladding works itself – was the best decision for residents. 
  
The decision to proceed with the re-cladding project did not preclude the Council exploring 
legal options to recover its costs from the developer.  The legal considerations, which were 
being done in consultation with an external legal expert, were however extensive and 
complicated.  Careful consideration needed to be given to balancing the likelihood of 
recovering any funds and the cost to the public purse of seeking legal remedy.  The 
practicalities of pursuing legal remedy with the developer bef
[...]
ade to the original Toolkit to 
ensure it reflects Runnymede’s local context (summarised in Appendix 2 of the 
Toolkit) and recommends that Members adopt the Toolkit to be used as part of a 
suite of emerging guidance being developed to reduce carbon emissions generated 
by Runnymede’s built environment.  
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That the Corporate Management Committee:  
 

1. Notes the amendments made to the original Net Zero Carbon Toolkit detailed 
in Appendix 2 of the Toolkit; 

2. Adopts the Net Zero Carbon Toolkit at Appendix 1 of this report, allowing it to 
be promoted to relevant stakeholders as part of the 2024/25 Planning, 
Economy and Built Environment Service Area Plan; 

3. Agrees to give delegated authority to the Corporate Head of Planning, 
Economic and Built Environment to update the Toolkit as appropriate to 
reflect updated policy, best practice guidance, regulations and legislation. 

 
 

1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 A motion was brought to a Full Council meeting on 7 December 2023 requesting that a Net 

Zero Carbon Toolkit be adopted in Runnymede. The motion was brought forward to 
encourage local developers to go above and beyond existing minimum standards towards 
building energy efficient, net zero carbon homes that will reduce overall borough emissions 
and contribute towards tackling the climate crisis.  

 
1.2 Following a debate, the below motion was carried:  

17

Agenda Item 6



 
The Council resolves to ask Corporate Management Committee to consider: 
• asking officers in the Climate Change team to adapt the template published under 

Creative Commons by Cotswold, West Oxfordshire and Forest of Dean Councils to 
create a Net Zero Carbon Toolkit for the Borough of Runnymede, and to continue 
considering other measures and tools that can be deployed alongside this to reduce 
carbon emissions between now and the next Local Plan Review; 

• adopting the Toolkit once a working draft has been scrutinised by the Climate Ch
[...]
h: Runnymede Borough Council 

221

https://rbc365-my.sharepoint.com/personal/katy_mcgrath_runnymede_gov_uk/Documents/Desktop/Policy%20Documents/https/www.runnymede.gov.uk


 
Report title CORPORATE KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS – 

PROPOSED INDICATORS AND TARGETS FOR 2024/25 

Report author Sarah Hall, Head of Business Planning, Projects and 
Performance 

Department Chief Executive’s Office 

Exempt? No 

 
Purpose of report: 
 

• To resolve 
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
The reporting of Corporate Key Performance Indicators provides Officers and Members with 
a snapshot of general health across key areas of business in order to aid decision making 
processes.  
 
Officers are seeking formal approval from this committee for the Corporate Key Performance 
Indicator set for 2024/25 as shown in Appendix A. 
 
Further, officers propose that reporting of CKPIs for 2024/25 is brought back to this committee 
for member scrutiny on a quarterly basis. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
  
Members approve: 
 

1. the proposed 2024/25 Corporate Performance Indicators descriptions as shown 
in Appendix A; and 

2. the proposed 2024/25 quarterly/annual targets. 
3. the amended process for reporting corporate performance for member scrutiny 

 
 

1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1. There are two types of performance indicators in the Council; the Corporate Key 

Performance Indicator (CKPI) set which provides Officers and Members with a quarterly 
snapshot of performance across key areas of business (a general health check), and Service 
Key Performance Indicators which are reported to the relevant service committee. Both types 
of indicators are monitored to assess performance, identify trends, risks and issues and aid 
decision making. 

 
1.2. Currently, the Service Review, Communication & Transformation Member Working Party 

receives the quarterly monitoring CKPI reports following approval of the indicators and 
targets by this committee.  

 
1.3. In addition, the dashboard for
[...]
scales 

Report author Kate Enver, Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development  

Department Human Resources and Organisational Development 

Exempt? No  

 
 
Purpose of report: 
 
• To resolve  
 
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
The implementation of the new the National Living Wage rates and the consequential 
increase to hourly and annual salaries within the Council means the payscale must 
be re-modelled at Grade 3 and 4 (the lowest grades within the structure) to 
accommodate the national changes.  
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 

• The re-modelling of the pay scales in line with Option 2 set out in this report 
is noted/approved. 

• Delegation is given to the Chief Executive to conclude the negotiations with 
the recognised Trade Union and implement a new arrangement. 

• To approve the implementation of the new National Living Wage rate with 
effect from 1st April 2024 in accordance with the legislation.  
 

 
1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 The introduction of the National Living Wage (NLW) on 1 April 2016 has had the effect of 

eroding away Scales 1,2 and 3 of the pay structure in past years. The National Living Wage 
which now applies to those aged 21 and over rises from £10.42 per hour to £11.44 per hour 
w.e.f. 1st April 2024. Consequently, the salary scales require re-modelling to accommodate 
the new hourly rates.  

   
2. Report and, where applicable, options considered and recommended 
 
2.1 Consideration has been given as to how best achieve the re-modelling of the pay scales to 

accommodate the new NLW rates of pay, for example ensuring the new salary structure: 
• is affordable 
• maintains the basic equal pay principals of equal value for equal work 
• is reflective of departmental, professional and technical hierarchy within team structures 
• does not accelerate ‘grade creep’ due to the NLW salary increases  
 

270

Agenda Item 12



2.2 The current pay scales are shown in Appendix 1, for reference.  
 
2.3  Taking the crite
[...]
employer to 
also remunerate those moving on to the NLW through remodelling to also receive the 3% 
increment as the re-modelling was a legal requirement to get them to this point. UNISON 
also noted they were acutely aware of the financial circumstances of our lower paid staff 
and are seeking the Cost-of-Living Award in July having an emphasis on this and being 
backdated.  

 
10. Timetable for Implementation 
 
10.1 The new NLW rates of pay will be implemented by 1st April 2024 for those employees who 

are eligible. The new salary scales will be implemented once the negotiations have been 
finalised with the Trade Union.  

 
11. Conclusions 
 
11.1 The proposal to remodel the pay scales to accommodate the new NLW rates have been 

agreed with the recognised Trade Union UNISON. The Council will now implement this with 
effect from 1st April 2024 to meet our legal duty, with a commitment to review the pay, 
grading and reward strategy and structure in 2024/25.  

 
12. Background papers 
 
• Pay Policy Statement  
 
13. Appendices 
 
• Appendix 1 – Current RBC Salary Scales 1st July 2023 to date 
• Appendix 2 – Proposed RBC Salary Scale with effect from 1st April 2024.  
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

273



Appendix 1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

274



Appendix 2  
 

Proposed Salary scales  - officer grades (1st April 2024)  
 

 

275



 
Report title Annual Review of the Constitution 2024 

Report author Mario Leo – Corporate Head of Law and Governance 
(Monitoring Officer) 

Department Law and Governance 

Exempt? No 

 
 
Purpose of report: 
 
• To recommend to full Council 
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
This report details recommended updates to the Council’s Constitution from the 
Constitution Member Working Party. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That the Council be recommended to adopt the proposed changes to the 
Constitution, as detailed in this report, to come into effect at the beginning of the 
municipal year i.e. 15 May 2024. 
 
 

1. Context an
[...]
 all political groupschair of the committee and a majority of its members.  When a 

303



White 

meeting is cancelled or the date isthe arrangements for a meeting of a committee are 

changed in accordance with this Standing Order, the Corporate Head of Law and 

Governance shall arrange for every Member of the Council to be notified in writing of 

the cancellation or change and of the reasons for it. 

 

27.2 The Corporate Head of Law and Governance must send out an agenda at least five 

clear working days before every meeting of a Committee or Sub-Committee, or as 

soon as the meeting is called whichever is later.  The agenda shall be sent to every 

person entitled to receive the papers of the Committee or Sub-Committee.   

 

27.3 Subject to any requirements of the Chairman, the Corporate Head of Law and 

Governance must arrange the order of business on the agenda as he thinks will 

ensure the effective despatch of business. 

27.4 The agenda must include: 

 

 (a) all items of business referred to the Committee or Sub-Committee by the 

Council or another committee or sub-committee; 

 

 (b) any reports submitted to the Committee or Sub-Committee by a Chief Officer; 

 

 (c) any item of business which the Chairman requires to be included; 

 

 (d) any other item of business within the Committee's Terms of Reference which 

two Members of the Committee or Sub-Committee request to be included by 

notice in accordance with Standing Order 27.5 below.  No two Members may 

give notice of more than one item of business for any meeting under this 

provision. 

 

27.5 Members who wish to request that a particular item of business be included on the 

agenda for a meeting must consult with the Chief Executive and other chief officers 

as appropriate, with a view to defining the scope of any such item, prior to giving 

notice under this Standing Order.  Notice must be given in writing to the Chief 

Executive by 9.30am of the twentieth working day befo
[...]
ough Net Zero Toolkit Equalities Impact Assessment

	7 Climate Change Communications Plan 2024/25
	Appendix A - Climate Change Communications Plan
	Appendix B - Climate Change Equalities Assessment

	8 Service Area Plans for Assets and Regeneration, Finance, Customer, Digital and Collection Services, HR, Legal and Governance and the CEX Office and the Corporate Action Plan 2024/25
	Appendix 1 - Assets and Regeneration - Service Area Plan 2425
	Appendix 2 - Finance - Service Area Plan 2425
	Appendix 3 - Customer Digital and Collection Services - Service Area Plan 2425
	Appendix 4 - Human Resources - Service Area Plan 24.25
	Appendix 5 - Law and Governance - Service Area Plan 2425
	Appendix 6 - CEX Office - Service Area Plan 2425
	Appendix 7 Corporate Action Plan 24.25

	9 Corporate key performance indicators - proposed indicators and targets for 2024/25
	Appendix A - Proposed CKPI 2024-25
	Appendix B CKPI Performance Report Q3 2324

	10 Treasury Management Report - Q3 2023/24
	11 Gender pay gap
	12 Remodelling of the pay scales
	13 Annual Review of the Constitution 2024
	Appendix 1 - summary of changes
	Appendix 2 - 2d Article 4 Full Council
	Appendix 3 - 2h Article 8 – The Standards and Audit Committee
	Appendix 4 - 3a Committee responsibilities
	Appendix 5 - 3b Scheme of delegation officers
	Appendix 6 - 4a Standing Orders
	Appendix 7 - 4d Scheme for responding to petitions
	Appendix 8a - summary of proposed changes to CSOs
	Appendix 8b - 4e Contract Standing Orders
	Appendix 9 - Publicity Protocol

	15 Referral from the Environment and Sustainability Committee - Procurement of rural refuse collection vehicles
	16 Gazetteer system procurement
	Appendix A - The Business Case

	17 Replacement Finance Management System
	Appendix A - Business Case - Replacement FMS

	19 Debt write off





Minutes of the meeting


RBC CMC 21.03.24 
 

P a g e  |  61 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Corporate Management Committee 
 

Thursday, 21 March 2024 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors T Gracey (Chair), C Howorth (Vice-Chair), A Balkan (In place 
of M Willingale), D Coen, MD Cressey, L Gillham, S Jenkins, R King, 
M Nuti, S Ringham, P Snow and D Whyte. 
  

In attendance: Councillors T Gates and I Mullens. 
  
156 Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
Councillor Balkan substituted for Councillor Willingale. 
  

157 Minutes 
 
The public and exempt minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2024 were confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
  

158 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  

159 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

160 Referral from the Environment and Sustainability Committee - Sustainable Fleet 
Management Strategy 
 
The discussion at the recent Environment and Sustainability Committee was noted.  
Members were supportive of the strategy, with it being stated that this work could be a 
useful basis for the sharing of similar services with other local authorities. 
  
It was resolved that the proposed Sustainable Fleet Management Strategy be: 
  
1.    Endorsed. 

  
2.    Recommended to the Council for adoption. 
  

161 Net Zero Carbon Toolkit 
 
It was noted that this piece of work stemmed from a motion at a meeting of the Council.  
The Committee agreed that the toolkit was a useful resource. 
  
It was resolved that: 
  
1.    The amendments made to the original Net Zero Carbon Toolkit, as detailed in Appendix 

2 of the officer’s report, be noted. 
  
2.    The Net Zero Carbon Toolkit, as contained in Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, be 

adopted and promoted to relevant stakeholders as part of the 2024/25 Planning, 
Economy and Built Environment Service Area Plan. 

  
3.    Authority be delegated to the Corporate Head of Planning, Economic and Built 



RBC CMC 21.03.24 
 

P a g e  | 62 
 

Environment to update the Toolkit as appropriate to reflect updated policy, best practice 
guidance, regulations and legislation. 

  
162 Climate Change Communications Plan 2024/25 

 
The Committee heard that there was a constructive debate at the Climate Change Member 
Working Party. 
  
The Committee agreed that the plan provided a useful mechanism for the Council to use its 
resources effectively, target where there was potential to have the greatest impact, and 
ensure the even distribution of effort across the borough. 
  
Some members felt that the plan not including the crossings at Vicarage Road, Pooley 
Green, and Thorpe was regrettable.  Officers agreed to reconsider the crossings which 
would be the focus of the campaign as part of the early evidence gathering stage. 
  
It was resolved that the proposed Climate Change Communications Plan 2024-25, as 
contained at Appendix A of the officer’s report, be agreed with an implementation date of 1 
April 2024. 
  

163 Service Area Plans for Assets and Regeneration, Finance, Customer, Digital and 
Collection Services, HR, Legal and Governance and the CEX Office and the 
Corporate Action Plan 2024/25 
 
There was discussion about the deliverability of some workstreams, particularly due to 
workloads associated with the Non-Statutory Best Value Notice (NSBVN).  However, some 
members felt that both residents and staff welcomed aspirational service area plans.  
Additionally, some of the planned activities in the service area plans were linked to the 
wider efficiencies programme and responding to the NSBVN. 
  
It was resolved that: 
  
1.    The 2024/25 Service Area Plans for the following areas be approved: 
  

         Assets and Regeneration 
         Finance 
         Customer, Digital and Collection Services 
         Human Resources 
         Legal and Governance 
         Chief Executive’s Office 

  
2.    The collective Corporate Action Plan, collated from planned activity across all Service 

Area Plans and for delivery in 2024/25, be approved. 
  

164 Corporate key performance indicators - proposed indicators and targets for 2024/25 
 
The Committee reviewed the proposed corporate indicators and targets for 2024/25.  It was 
noted that in addition to the performance indicators monitored at a corporate level, that 
some service areas had separate service performance indicators that were reported to the 
relevant service committee. 
  
There was discussion about whether performance indicators could be linked to the findings 
of audits.  It was stated that whilst the results of audits were closely monitored by senior 
officers and committees where necessary, such findings did not always lend themselves to 
the creation of measurable targets.  Additionally, some activities related to statutory duties 
placed upon the Council where there was no discretion around the performance of 



RBC CMC 21.03.24 
 

P a g e  | 63 
 

services. 
  
It was confirmed that further information on performance indicator F1 (percentage of 
invoices paid in 30 days), and in particular whether this disproportionately affected 
payments to smaller businesses, could be provided in due course. 
  
It was resolved that: 
  
1.    The proposed 2024/25 Corporate Performance Indicators descriptions, as shown at 

Appendix A of the officer’s report, be approved. 
  
2.    The proposed 2024/25 quarterly/annual targets be approved. 
  
3.    The amended process for reporting corporate performance for member scrutiny be 

approved. 
  

165 Treasury Management Report - Q3 2023/24 
 
The Committee was pleased to note that the Council’s treasury management function had 
performed strongly. 
  
The report was noted. 
  

166 Gender pay gap 
 
The Committee was pleased to note that there had been a reduction in the Council’s mean 
average gender pay gap.  It was felt that the Council’s adoption of flexible working 
arrangements had made senior roles more attractive to women. 
  
The report was noted. 
  

167 Remodelling of the pay scales 
 
The remodelling of the Council’s pay scales was necessary due to the upcoming increase 
in the National Living Wage. 
  
Work on the simplification of the Council’s pay and reward structure was due to begin early 
in the upcoming financial year.  This was however a complicated task that necessitated 
benchmarking with a number of comparator authorities.  Runnymede was however 
believed to pay less than most other nearby local authorities, although it was not 
considered an outlier.  It was hoped that there would be staff involvement in the upcoming 
review of the pay and reward structure. 
  
It was resolved that: 
  
1.    The re-modelling of the pay scales, in line with Option 2 set out in the officer’s report, be 

approved. 
  
2.    The Chief Executive be delegated authority to conclude negotiations with the 

recognised trade union and implement a new arrangement. 
  
3.    The implementation of the new National Living Wage rate, with effect from 1 April 2024 

(in accordance with the legislation), be approved. 
  

168 Annual Review of the Constitution 2024 
 
The Committee was supportive of most of the Constitution Member Working Party’s 



RBC CMC 21.03.24 
 

P a g e  | 64 
 

(CMWP) proposed changes to the Constitution.  It was noted that, should the Council 
agree to them, the amendments would be in effect for the annual meeting of the Council on 
15 May 2024. 
  
Members felt that the proposed timeline in Standing Order 27.5 was unduly long. 
  
There was extensive debate on the proposed amendments to the process for appointing to 
outside bodies. 
  
The Committee supported the concept of simplifying the appointments process, in 
particular not undertaking three rounds of appointments in the coming months. 
  
The removal of mandatory nomination forms, and the ability to appoint individuals not 
nominated in advance, was challenged.  It was held that such a process did not facilitate 
the appointment of individuals with sufficient knowledge and skills.  Consequently, the 
ability to nominate individuals at the time of consideration i.e. during a meeting was also 
challenged.  This viewpoint was contested, with some feeling that the need to complete 
nomination forms in advance unduly deterred members putting themselves forward for 
consideration, resulting in there being reduced representation for residents on some 
outside bodies.  Disappointment was also expressed over the perceived inability of some 
members to trust their colleagues. 
  
Additional concerns were raised around the removal of requiring annual reports from those 
appointed to outside bodies.  This belief was again challenged on the basis that it unduly 
deterred people from nominating themselves.  It was also stated that in many instances, 
such reports were not forthcoming. 
  
Some members expressed disappointment over these concerns not being raised at the 
CMWP.  The low level of attendance at some member working parties was noted.   
  
It was proposed and seconded that the amendments put forward by the CWMP, in relation 
to not requiring mandatory nomination forms and annual reports from appointed 
representatives, not be recommended for agreement by the Council.  A named vote was 
requested on this proposal, with the voting noted as follows: 
  
In favour of requiring the mandatory completion of nomination forms and annual reports (6) 
  
Councillors Balkan, Gillham, Jenkins, R. King, Ringham and D Whyte. 
  
Against requiring the mandatory completion of nomination forms and annual reports (6) 
  
Councillors Gracey, Howorth, Coen, MD Cressey, Nuti and Snow. 
  
Abstentions (0) 
  
As the vote was tied, Councillor Gracey exercised a second/casting vote in accordance 
with Standing Order 39.10. 
  
The proposal recommending the mandatory completion of nomination forms and annual 
reports FELL. 
  
It was resolved that the Council be recommended to adopt the proposed changes to the 
Constitution, as detailed in the officer’s report, to come into effect at the beginning of the 
municipal year i.e. 15 May 2024, subject Standing Order 27.5 being amended to read: 
  
“Members who wish to request that a particular item of business be included on the agenda 
for a meeting must consult with the Chief Executive and other chief officers as appropriate, 



RBC CMC 21.03.24 
 

P a g e  | 65 
 

with a view to defining the scope of any such item, prior to giving notice under this Standing 
Order. Notice must be given in writing to the Chief Executive by 9.30am of the tenth 
working day before the meeting.” 
  

169 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
By resolution of the Committee, the press and public were excluded from the remainder of 
the meeting during the consideration of the remaining matters under Section 100A (4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the discussion would be likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as set out in Schedule 12A to Part 1 of the 
Act. 
  

170 Referral from the Environment and Sustainability Committee - Procurement of rural 
refuse collection vehicles 
 
It was noted that the Environment and Sustainability Committee was supportive of the 
proposal and that it was planned for the new vehicles to run on hydrotreated vegetable oil 
when the depot was equipped to store it. 
  
It was resolved that a capital estimate for the sum set out in the officer’s report, to meet 
the cost of purchasing the vehicles as set out in the report, to be financed from the 
equipment replacement reserve, be approved. 
  

171 Gazetteer system procurement 
 
The Committee was pleased that this service would benefit from the use of modern 
software. 
  
It was resolved that: 
  
1.    The procurement approach (an open tender using the ‘Find a Tender Service’), for the 

contract value as set out in the officer’s report, be approved. 
  
2.    A capital estimate for the sum set out in the officer’s report, drawing down from the pre-

approved capital provision held in the Capital Programme for the Digital Transformation 
Programme, be approved. 

  
172 Replacement Finance Management System 

 
The Committee supported the long overdue update of the Council’s principal financial 
management system, which had been previously delayed due to pandemic related 
workloads.  It was noted that the proposed facility would operate more efficiently with better 
integration with a range of systems in use by departments across the Council.  It was 
hoped that, once the new system had been implemented, a review of processes could be 
undertaken with a view to making all processes more efficient. 
  
It was resolved that: 
  
1.    The procurement approach (a competitive procurement procedure) for a new Financial 

Management System be approved. 
  
2.    Authority be delegated to the Assistant Chief Executive (S151), for the Council to enter 

into a contract of up to 10 years (plus optional extensions of up to 5 years), for the 
provision of a new Financial Management System up to the value of the sums stated in 
the officer’s report. 

  
173 Update on Abbey Groves 



RBC CMC 21.03.24 
 

P a g e  | 66 
 

 
The Committee lauded the comprehensiveness of the officer’s report. 
  
The Committee was disappointed that this asset had underperformed, which was largely 
attributable to the previous tenant’s insolvency.  Some members questioned whether 
sufficient scrutiny had been undertaken when the asset was acquired. 
  
The ongoing void costs and volatility of the property market dictated the need to dispose of 
the asset as swiftly as possible.  It was hoped that the prospective purchaser would bring 
employment opportunities to the Chertsey area. 
  
The purpose of the proposed overage clause, which sought to safeguard the Council’s 
financial position, was clarified for the Committee. 
  
It was resolved that: 
  
1.    The results of the marketing exercise be noted. 
  
2.    The disposal of the freehold for the asset known as Abbey Groves, to the purchaser 

stated in the officer’s report, be approved. 
  
3.    Authority be delegated to the Assistant Chief Executive (S151), in consultation with the 

Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Corporate Management Committee, and the 
Corporate Head of Assets and Regeneration, to agree the terms of the disposal, 
including the Deed of Overage, provided that the deal fulfilled the Council’s statutory 
obligation of best consideration reasonably obtainable. 

  
174 Debt write off 

 
The Committee noted that the majority of the write-off related to a single asset, and that all 
of the proposed write-offs were considered to be irrecoverable. 
  
It was resolved that the write offs in respect of the bad debts be authorised in accordance 
with the provisions set out in the officer’s report. 
  

175 Release of growth provisions 
 
The Committee received an overview of the current staffing arrangements within the Assets 
and Regeneration team.  The current workload, particularly due to staffing shortages and 
responding to the NSBVN, was undeliverable within the current level of resource.  The use 
of agency staff would be carefully monitored to avoid such costs from rising unnecessarily. 
  
It was resolved that the release of £100,000 of the budget provision outlined in the 
2023/2024 budget, to cover the temporary costs of staffing shortages within the Assets and 
Regeneration Team over the next 6 months, be approved. 
  

176 Letting at ADD1 
 
The Committee agreed that the proposed tenant’s activities would complement the 
offerings of other businesses in the Addlestone One development.  The prospective tenant 
was confident that their offering would be successful. 
  
It was resolved that: 
  
1.    A lease be granted on the terms set out in the officer’s report. 
  
2.    Authority be delegated to the Assistant Chief Executive (S151), in consultation with the 



RBC CMC 21.03.24 
 

P a g e  | 67 
 

Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Corporate Management Committee, and the 
Corporate Head of Assets and Regeneration, to make necessary amendments to the 
proposed terms in order to ensure that the letting progressed to completion, provided 
the deal continued to fulfil the Council’s statutory obligation of best consideration 
reasonably obtainable. 

 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 10.03 pm.) Chair 
 


